

No. 11-10362

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KIM MILLBROOK, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER J. PAOLELLA
Counsel of Record
J. DAVID REICH
REICH & PAOLELLA LLP
140 Broadway, 46th Floor
New York, NY 10005
cpaoella@reichpaoella.com
(212) 804-7090
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	11
I. The Statutory Text Does Not Confine The Scope Of The Waiver To Conduct Occurring In The Course Of An Arrest, Search, Or Seizure	13
A. The plain language of the law enforce- ment proviso contains no arrest, search, or seizure requirement	13
B. Imposing an arrest, search, or seizure requirement would render meaning- less the proviso’s references to mali- cious prosecution and abuse of process	18
C. <i>Pooler</i> and its progeny failed to con- front the plain language of § 2680(h)	23
II. Other Tools Of Statutory Interpretation Confirm That Congress Did Not Intend To Limit The Scope Of The Waiver To Conduct Occurring In The Course Of An Arrest, Search, Or Seizure.....	25
A. The legislative history supports a broad interpretation of the law en- forcement proviso	25

B. This Court’s decision in <i>Carlson v. Green</i> supports a broad interpretation of the law enforcement proviso.....	28
III. This Court Need Not Read The Law Enforcement Proviso Narrowly In Order To Reconcile It With The Discretionary Function Exception Of 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	30
IV. The Statutory Text Does Not Confine The Scope Of The Waiver To Conduct Occurring In The Course Of Investigative Or Law Enforcement Activities	35
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC v. DEF</i> , 500 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Adams v. Whitfield</i> , 290 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1974).....	19
<i>Advantor Cap. Corp. v. Yeary</i> , 136 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	20
<i>Ali v. Federal Bur. of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	12, 15, 16
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	24
<i>Barts v. Joyner</i> , 865 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narc. Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	28
<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983).....	14
<i>Brooks v. Silva</i> , No. 7:08–CV–105–KKC, 2009 WL 1211024 (E.D. Ky. May 1, 2009).....	24
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	15
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	34

<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982)	31, 32, 33
<i>Calderon v. Foster</i> , No. 5:05-cv-00696, 2007 WL 1010383 (S.D.W. Va. March 30, 2007).....	12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	9, 28, 29
<i>Casa Herrera, Inc. v. Beydown</i> , 83 P.3d 497 (Cal. 2004)	19
<i>Chapa v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 339 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Condere Corp. v. Moon</i> , 880 So.2d 1038 (Miss. 2004)	19
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16, 18
<i>Cook v. Lanier</i> , 147 S.E.2d 910 (N.C. 1966)	19
<i>Cook v. Sheldon</i> , 41 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	34
<i>Crow v. United States</i> , 650 F. Supp. 556 (D. Kan. 1987)	4, 19, 24
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	14
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	20, 21
<i>Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	15

<i>Dolan v. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. United States</i> , 815 F. Supp. 255 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	4, 35, 36, 27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	38
<i>Flores-Romero v. United States</i> , No. 07-3269-SAC, 2011 WL 4526771 (D. Kan. Sept. 28, 2011).....	4, 39
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 826 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1987).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Genesis Ins. Co. v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 677 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , No. 4:09CV00746 BSM/BD, 2010 WL 1407792 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 11, 2010)	33
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 677 F. Supp. 403 (W.D.N.C. 1988)	4, 18, 27
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	21
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	20
<i>Heib v. Lehrkamp</i> , 704 N.W.2d 875 (S.D. 2005)	19
<i>Hernandez v. Lattimore</i> , 612 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1979)	12

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	18
<i>Hibernia Nat'l Bank of New Orleans v. Bolleter</i> , 390 So. 2d 842 (La. 1980)	19
<i>Ignacio v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Jackson & Scherer, Inc. v. Washburn</i> , 496 P.2d 1358 (Kan. 1972)	22
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	13
<i>Jones v. Department of Army</i> , 52 M.S.P.R. 501 (1992)	38
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	15
<i>King v. United States</i> , No. 2:09CV00163 JMM/HDY, 2010 WL 2710471 (E.D. Ark. May 21, 2010).....	4
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	14
<i>Kroger Tex. Ltd. P'ship v. Suberu</i> , 216 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. 2006)	19
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	13, 38
<i>Lane v. Peña</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	14
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	15
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	12

<i>McLittle v. United States</i> , No. 03-2870 B/V, 2005 WL 2436714 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 29, 2005)	12
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220, 224 (4th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	25
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	25
<i>Moher v. United States</i> , — F. Supp. 2d. —, 2012 WL 2089849 (W.D. Mich. June 8, 2012)	32
<i>Morrow v. Federal Bur. of Prisons</i> , 255 Fed. Appx. 378 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2000)	4, 35, 38
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	25, 26, 30, 32, 34
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	28
<i>Ortiz v. Pearson</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	passim
<i>Orsay v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 289 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 10, 35, 37, 38
<i>Palay v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Palazzo v. Alves</i> , 944 A.2d 144 (R.I. 2008)	19

<i>Palmer v. Gonzales</i> , 2009 WL 4799205, No. 3:07 CV 31 (N.D.W. Va. Dec. 7, 2009)	24
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 850 N.E.2d 831 (Ill. App. 2006).....	19
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 549 F.3d 1108 (7th Cir. 2008).....	4, 18
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	24
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	16
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	15
<i>Sami v. United States</i> , 617 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Sheppard v. United States</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 735 (D. Md. 2008)	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	35
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	3
<i>Smith-Hunter v. Harvey</i> , 734 N.E.2d 750 (N.Y. 2000).....	19
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 819 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Thames Shipyard & Repair Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 247 (1st Cir. 2003).....	33

<i>United States v. ABC</i> , 553 U.S. 1016 (2008) (mem.)	12
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	15
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 540 U.S. 543 (1951).....	13, 14
<i>Watson v. Department of Justice</i> , 64 F.3d 1524 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 719 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Young v. Klass</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 916 (D. Minn. 2011)	23

Statutes

Federal Tort Claims Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1346, 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	1, 3, 12, 36
18 U.S.C. § 2674	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 2680	2, 3, 14, 15, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2680(c).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2680(h)	passim
Pub. L. 93-253, 88 Stat. 50 (1974).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3050	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

Miscellaneous

2 Committee on Pattern Jury Instructions, Ass'n of Supreme Court Justices, N.Y. Pattern Jury Instructions (1968)	22
119 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
pp. 14,084–14,085	26
p. 23,246	26
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984)	23
William L. Prosser, Law of Torts (4th ed. 1971)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	19, 22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	14, 34, 35
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789	8, 25, 26, 27
2A Norman J. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction (6th ed. 2000).....	18
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976).....	15
